excess Rights Shares will be allocated to the applying Qualifying Shareholders on a pro
rata basis in proportion to the number of excess Rights Shares being applied for under
each application. No reference will be made to the Rights Shares subscribed by the
Qualifying Shareholders through applications by the PALs or the number of Shares held
by Qualifying Shareholders. No preference will be given to topping-up odd lots to whole
board lots. In this regard, the Board has resolved to allot and issue 14,327,275 Rights
Shares to those who have applied for excess Rights Shares on a pro rata basis of
approximately 83.25% of the number of excess Rights Shares applied for under each
valid application.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date
of this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Lotus Atlantic Limited (Note) 47,456,396 58.66 85,105,625 70.13
Other Shareholders 33,445,217 41.34 36,246,794 29.87

Total 80,901,613 100.00 121,352,419 100.00

Note:	 Lotus Atlantic Limited is an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of Shell Electric, which is owned

as to approximately 80.5% by Red Dynasty Investments Limited. Mr. Yung, the chairman and the

non-executive Director of the Company, is interested in 100% of the issued share capital of Red

Dynasty Investments Limited.

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES AND
REFUND CHEQUES

It is expected that the share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares and refund cheques
for the partially unsuccessful application for excess Rights Shares will be posted to the
Qualifying Shareholders on Friday, 2 July 2021 by ordinary post to their registered